Notice of Completion & Environmental Document Transmittal

FEB 2 8 2024 W

Mail to: State Clearinghouse, P.O. Box 3044, Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 (916) 445-0613 For Hand Delivery/Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

sch# 2014011078

Lead Agency: Tulare Irrigation District			
	Contact Person: Aaron Fukuda		
Mailing Address: 6826 Avenue 240	Phone: (559) 686-3425		
City: Tulare, CA			
Project Location: County: Tulare	City/Nearest Community: Lemon Cove (1.0 miles away), Woodlake (2.5 miles away)		
Cross Streets: Access via State Highway 216, midway between Road 2			
Longitude/Latitude (degrees, minutes and seconds): 36 ° 23			
THE STATE OF THE S			
Assessor's Parcel No.: 113-070-016; 113-090-005, 008; 113-090-001; 113-100-002	Section: 3 and 4 Twp.: 18 South Range: 27 East Base: MDB&M Waterways: St. John River and Kaweah River Railways: None Schools: Sequoia Union Elementary		
Within 2 Miles: State Hwy #: 216 and 198			
Airports: None			
Document Type: CEQA: NOP Draft EIR Early Cons Supplement/Subsequent EI Neg Dec (Prior SCH No.) Mit Neg Dec Other:	Draft EIS Other:		
Local Action Type: ☐ General Plan Update ☐ Specific Plan ☐ General Plan Amendment ☐ Master Plan ☐ General Plan Element ☐ Planned Unit Developme	Rezone		
Community Plan Site Plan	☐ Land Division (Subdivision, etc.) ☐ Other: Reclamation Plan		
Development Type:			
Development Type: Residential: Units Acres	☐ Land Division (Subdivision, etc.) ☐ Other: Reclamation Plan		
Development Type: Residential: Units Acres Office: Sq.ft. Acres Employees_	☐ Land Division (Subdivision, etc.) ☐ Other: Reclamation Plan ☐ Transportation: Type		
Development Type: Acres ☐ Residential: Units Acres ☐ Office: Sq.ft. Acres ☐ Commercial: Sq.ft. Acres Employees	☐ Land Division (Subdivision, etc.) ☐ Other: Reclamation Plan ☐ Transportation: Type ☐ Mining: Mineral Sand and Gravel		
Development Type: Residential: Units Acres Office: Sq.ft. Acres Employees_	☐ Land Division (Subdivision, etc.) ☐ Other: Reclamation Plan ☐ Transportation: Type ☐ Mining: Mineral Sand and Gravel ☐ Power: Type MW		
Development Type: Residential: Units Acres Employees Commercial: Sq.ft.	☐ Land Division (Subdivision, etc.) ☐ Other: Reclamation Plan ☐ Transportation: Type ☐ Mining: Mineral Sand and Gravel ☐ Power: Type MW ☐ Waste Treatment: Type MGD ☐ Hazardous Waste: Type		
Development Type: ☐ Residential: Units Acres ☐ Office: Sq.ft. Acres ☐ Commercial: Sq.ft. Acres ☐ Industrial: Sq.ft. Acres ☐ Educational: Employees	☐ Land Division (Subdivision, etc.) ☐ Other: Reclamation Plan ☐ Transportation: Type ☐ Mining: Mineral Sand and Gravel ☐ Power: Type MW ☐ Waste Treatment: Type MGD		
Development Type: Residential: Units Acres Employees Commercial: Sq.ft.	☐ Land Division (Subdivision, etc.) ☐ Other: Reclamation Plan ☐ Transportation: Type ☐ Mining: Mineral Sand and Gravel ☐ Power: Type MW ☐ Waste Treatment: Type MGD ☐ Hazardous Waste: Type		
Development Type: Residential: Units	□ Land Division (Subdivision, etc.) □ Other: Reclamation Plan □ Transportation: Type □ Mining: Mineral Sand and Gravel □ Power: Type MW □ Waste Treatment: Type MGD □ Hazardous Waste: Type □ Other: Reservoir Development and Operation		
Development Type: Residential: Units	□ Land Division (Subdivision, etc.) □ Other: Reclamation Plan □ Transportation: Type □ Mining: Mineral Sand and Gravel □ Power: Type MW □ Waste Treatment: Type MGD □ Hazardous Waste: Type □ Other: Reservoir Development and Operation □ Recreation/Parks □ Schools/Universities □ Water Quality		
Development Type: Residential: Units	□ Land Division (Subdivision, etc.) □ Other: Reclamation Plan □ Transportation: Type □ Mining: Mineral Sand and Gravel □ Power: Type MW □ Waste Treatment: Type MGD □ Hazardous Waste: Type □ Other: Reservoir Development and Operation □ Recreation/Parks □ Schools/Universities □ Water Quality □ Septic Systems □ Water Supply/Groundwa		
Development Type: Residential: Units	□ Land Division (Subdivision, etc.) □ Other: Reclamation Plan □ Transportation: Type □ Mining: Mineral Sand and Gravel □ Power: Type MW □ Waste Treatment: Type MGD □ Hazardous Waste: Type □ Other: Reservoir Development and Operation □ Recreation/Parks □ Schools/Universities □ Water Quality □ Septic Systems □ Water Supply/Groundwa □ Sewer Capacity □ Wetland/Riparian		
Development Type: Residential: Units	□ Land Division (Subdivision, etc.) □ Other: Reclamation Plan □ Transportation: Type □ Mining: Mineral Sand and Gravel □ Power: Type MW □ Waste Treatment: Type MGD □ Hazardous Waste: Type □ Other: Reservoir Development and Operation □ Recreation/Parks □ Schools/Universities □ Water Quality □ Septic Systems □ Water Supply/Groundwa □ Sewer Capacity □ Wetland/Riparian □ Growth Inducement		
Development Type: Residential: Units	□ Land Division (Subdivision, etc.) □ Other: Reclamation Plan □ Transportation: Type □ Mining: Mineral Sand and Gravel □ Power: Type MW □ Waste Treatment: Type MGD □ Hazardous Waste: Type □ Other: Reservoir Development and Operation □ Recreation/Parks □ Schools/Universities □ Water Quality □ Septic Systems □ Water Supply/Groundwa □ Sewer Capacity □ Soil Erosion/Compaction/Grading □ Growth Inducement □ Land Use		

The Tulare Irrigation District (TID), the Consolidated Peoples Ditch Company (CPDC) and the Visalia & Kaweah Water Company (VKWC), as joint owners (Owners), propose to construct and operate the McKay Point Reservoir on the north side of the divergence of the Lower Kaweah and St. Johns rivers near McKay Point in Tulare County, California. The reservoir would serve as a surface water storage and re-regulation reservoir and would: 1) receive water immediately upstream of the divergence of the St. Johns and Kaweah rivers, 2) provide a water storage capacity of approximately 4,600 acre-feet, 3) deliver water to the St. Johns River and the Lower Kaweah River, as needed; and, 4) provide additional storage capacity for storm water layoff and flood prevention. The reservoir would also be used to optimize groundwater recharge within the Owners service areas.

Project Description: (please use a separate page if necessary)

Note: The State Clearinghouse will assign identification numbers for all new projects. If a SCH number already exists for a project (e.g. Notice of Preparation or previous draft document) please fill in.

Revi	ewing Agencies Checklist		
Lead . If you	Agencies may recommend State Clearinghouse distri have already sent your document to the agency plear	bution by n se denote th	narking agencies below with and "X". nat with an "S".
S	Air Resources Board	S	Office of Historic Preservation
	Boating & Waterways, Department of		Office of Public School Construction
	California Emergency Management Agency		Parks & Recreation, Department of
s	California Highway Patrol		Pesticide Regulation, Department of
S	Caltrans District # 6	-	Public Utilities Commission
_	C. D. C. C.	s	
	Caltrans Planning		Resources Agency
S	Central Valley Flood Protection Board		Resources Recycling and Recovery, Department of
S	Coachella Valley Mtns. Conservancy		S.F. Bay Conservation & Development Comm.
	Coastal Commission		San Gabriel & Lower L.A. Rivers & Mtns. Conservancy
		-	San Joaquin River Conservancy
S			Santa Monica Mtns. Conservancy
0	Corrections, Department of	0	State Lands Commission
	Delta Protection Commission	-	SWRCB: Clean Water Grants
_		S	
S	Education, Department of	-	SWRCB: Water Rights
	Energy Commission	-	Tahoe Regional Planning Agency
S	Fish & Game Region # 4		
	Food & Agriculture, Department of	6	Toxic Substances Control, Department of
_		S	Water Resources, Department of
	General Services, Department of	120	
_	Health Services, Department of	S	Other: Tulare County; and, San Joaquin Valley APCD
7	Housing & Community Development	S	Other: Army Corps of Engineers; and, US Fish and Wildlife Service
S	Native American Heritage Commission		
	I Public Review Period (to be filled in by lead ageing Date March 1, 2024	5.8	g Date April 15, 2024
Start	ing Date March 1, 2021		g Date Train to, 2021
Lead	Agency (Complete if applicable):		
Cons	ulting Firm: Sespe Consulting, Inc.	Appli	cant: Tulare Irrigation District
Address: 374 Poli Street, Suite 200		Address: 6826 Avenue 240	
	State/Zip: Ventura, CA 93001	City/State/Zip: Tulare, CA 93274	
Contact: Graham Stephens		Phone: (559) 686-3425	
	e: (805) 275-1515	1 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	

Authority cited: Section 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference: Section 21161, Public Resources Code.

Summary Form for Electronic Document Submittal

Form F

Lead agencies may include 15 hardcopies of this document when submitting electronic copies of Environmental Impact Reports, Negative Declarations, Mitigated Negative Declarations, or Notices of Preparation to the State Clearinghouse (SCH). The SCH also accepts other summaries, such as EIR Executive Summaries prepared pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15123. Please include one copy of the Notice of Completion Form (NOC) with your submission and attach the summary to each electronic copy of the document.

SCH #: 201401	1078		
Project Title: M	cKay Point Reservoir Project		
Lead Agency: T	ulare Irrigation District		
Contact Name: _	Aaron Fukuda		
Email: akf@tula	reid.org	Phone Number: (559) 686-3425	
Project Location	n: Near the unincorporated communities of Lemon Cove and Woodlake, in Tulare County		
i Tojoot Location	City	County	

Project Description (Proposed actions, location, and/or consequences).

The Tulare Irrigation District (TID), the Consolidated Peoples Ditch Company (CPDC) and the Visalia & Kaweah Water Company (VKWC), as joint owners (Owners), propose to construct and operate the McKay Point Reservoir on the north side of the divergence of the Lower Kaweah and St. Johns rivers near McKay Point in Tulare County, California. The Project would consist of the following phases: excavation of the site for the reservoir; construction of the reservoir; and operation of the reservoir. The Owners would contract with West Coast Aggregate Supply, Inc. (WCA) to excavate the site to allow for the construction of the reservoir. After the excavation and construction of the reservoir, the McKay Point Reservoir reservoir would be used as a surface water storage and re-regulation reservoir and would: 1) receive water immediately upstream of the divergence of the St. Johns and Kaweah rivers, 2) provide a water storage capacity of approximately 4,600 acre-feet, 3) deliver water to the St. Johns River or the Lower Kaweah River, as needed; and, 4) provide additional storage capacity for storm water layoff and flood prevention. The reservoir would also be used to optimize groundwater recharge within the Owners service areas. See Section 2.0 of the Draft EIR for additional detail.

Identify the project's significant or potentially significant effects and briefly describe any proposed mitigation measures that would reduce or avoid that effect.

Project environmental factors/resource areas found to have either "no impact" or "less than significant impact" with no mitigation necessary include the following:

- Aesthetics

- Agriculture and Forestry Resources
- Energy

- Greenhouse Gases
- Hazards and Hazardous Materials
- Hydrology and Water Quality

- Land Use and Planning
- Mineral Resources

Population and Housing

- Public Services
- Recreation

Transportation

- Tribal Cultural Resources
- Utilities and Service Systems
- Wildfire

Project environmental factors/resource areas found to have a "less than significant impact with the implementation of mitigation measures" include the following:

- Air Quality: Mitigation measure for fugitive dust control.
- Biological Resources: Standard mitigation measures for various plant and wildlife species, and jurisdictional waters.
- Cultural Resources: Standard mitigation measures for managing a find of cultural resources.
- Geology and Soils: Mitigation measures for managing a find of a paleontological resource.
- Noise and Vibration: Mitigation measure for short-term construction and onsite material processing noise.

If applicable, describe any of the project's areas of controversy known to the Lead Agency, including issues raised by agencies and the public.

The following list provides a brief summary of the areas of known controversy or issues of concern based on the comments received during the scoping period (10/02/2020 - 11/04/2020):

- Reclamation Plan;
- Potential impacts to real estate and quality of life;
- Permit requirements, specifically Central Valley Flood Protection Board encroachment permit and US Army Corp of Engineers 404 permit;
- Details of the excavation of the pit for the construction of the reservoir;
- Drought conditions and water supply; and
- Impacts to local groundwater wells.

Two (2) public scoping meetings were also held on October 15 and 16, 2020. Complete copies of the letters/emails received during the scoping period are provided in the Scoping Report (Appendix A in the Draft EIR). These comments will be incorporated into the EIR Administrative Record for the Project and are addressed in the Draft EIR, as appropriate.

Provide a list of the responsible or trustee agencies for the project.

Federal Agencies:

- U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
- U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

State Agencies:

- California Department of Conservation (DOC), Division of Mine Reclamation (DMR)
- Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley (Region 5)
- California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW)
- California Department of Transportation (Caltrans)

Local Agencies:

- Tulare County, Resource Management Agency (RMA)
- San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (SJVAPCD)